

	Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	79870 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	Tab settings	<b>* * * *</b>
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6-17-03  DIAMOND MULTIMEDIA SYSTEMS INC.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: MONSTER CABLE PRODUCTS, INC.     Internal
	Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Corporation-State Delaware
	Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_Amendment to Assignment 05/12/2000  Execution Date:11/19/1999	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/157,718  and 75/523,989	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: F. David LaRiviere	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	Internal Address: LaRiviere, Grubman & Payne LLP P.O. Box 3140	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address:One Lower Ragsdale Drive, Building 1, Suite 130	8. Deposit account number:
06/50/5003	City: Monterey State: CA Zip: 93942  DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
01 FC:8521 02 FC:8521	9. Signature. 40.00 0P 25.00 0P	
	F. David LaRiviere	6/17/2003
Defend D	- ·	gnature Date  per sheet, attachments, and document: 15
06/20/2003 KEYERE -REY	DBYRNE 0000128322 Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments

CHECK Refund Total:

\$15.00

# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS LICENSING AGREEMENT

This Amendment No 1 (the "Amendment") to the Assignment and Trademark Rights Licensing Agreement between the parties dated November 8, 1999 (the "Agreement") is made as of December 21, 1999 by and among Monster Cable Products, Inc., a California corporation located at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, California 94055-1208 ("Monster"), S3 Incorporated, a Delaware corporation located at 2841 Mission College Blvd, Santa Clara 95954 ("S3"), and Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 2880 Junction Avenue, San Jose California 95134 (Diamond") (also collectively referred to as "Diamond").

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

# 1. Amendments to the Agreement.

The Agreement is hereby amended as set forth herein:

- (a) <u>Section 2.1. Trademark License; Approved Use.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Monster hereby grants to Diamond a non-exclusive, non transferable, royalty-free worldwide right (with no right to sublicense) to use the Contested Marks as directed by Monster from time to time in connection with the manufacture, marketing, distribution or advertising of Diamond Products. In using the Contested Marks, Diamond shall at all times comply with the directions which Monster shall reasonably give in this regard, and Diamond shall ensure that all uses of the Contested Marks identify Monster by appropriate symbol or designation as the owner of such Contested Marks (and the status of such ownership as being registered or not) in its sales and trade literature, and product packaging. Diamond agrees to maintain a certain standard of quality control substantially equivalent to Monster Style for all Diamond Products bearing the Contested Marks. Failure to maintain such quality control standard shall be a material breach of this Agreement. Upon written notice by Monster, use of the Contested Marks by Diamond shall thereafter be subject to Monster's prior review and approval.
- (b) <u>Section 2.2</u>. Diamond agrees to use the Contested Marks only in connection with Diamond Products as set forth herein attached hereto and incorporated herein. Except as otherwise provided herein, any use of the Contested Marks or any other mark in combination with the mark "Monster" shall be a material breach of this Agreement.
- (c) Section 7.2(a). Termination for Cause; Automatic Termination. Monster may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Diamond following any material breach or omission by Diamond with respect to any term, representation, warranty, condition, or covenant hereof and (b) the failure of Diamond to cure such breach or omission prior to the expiration of such 30-day period. Diamond may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days notice to Monster; provided that if the total amount of royalty payments accrued to Monster under this Agreement (the total of both paid and outstanding payments, hereinafter "Accrued Royalties") is less than \$500,000, then Diamond shall pay to Monster the difference between the Accrued

Diamond Amendment Rev. 12/21/99

Royalties and \$500,000 within thirty days after such Diamond termination. This Agreement shall terminate automatically if (i) a receiver is appointed for either party or its property; (ii) either party makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; (iii) any proceedings are commenced by, for or against a party under any bankruptcy, insolvency or debtor's relief law; or (iv) either party is liquidated or dissolved.

# 2. No Other Changes: Defined Terms.

MONSTER CARLE PRODUCTS:

Except as otherwise set forth in this Amendment No. 1 and except as required to make the terms of the Agreement consistent with the amendment made hereby, all of the terms and conditions and conditions of the Agreement shall be unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof. Capitalized terms in this Amendment shall have the meanings defined in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized representatives.

MONOTER GABLE PROBUGIO.	DIAMOND MOLTHIEDIA GTOTEMO MO.
By: Due Baran	By: Waller Harol
Name: Irene Baran	Name: Walter Amaral
Title: Vice President	Title: Senior V.P., Finance and C.F.O.
Date: 3-27-00	Date: 5-12-00

DIAMOND MILL TIMEDIA SYSTEMS INC.

S3 INCORPORATED:

Name: Walter Amaral

Title: Senior V.P., Finance and C.F.O.

Date: <u>5-12-00</u>

415-460-0204 ONSTER CABLE

039 P04 NOU 16 '99 13:48

# ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS LICENSING AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Trademark Rights Licensing Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the 8th day of November, 1899 (the "Effective Date") by and among Monster Cable Products, Inc., a California corporation located at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, California 94055-1209 ("Monster"), S3 Incorporated, a Delaware corporation located at 2841 Mission College Blvd, Senta Clara 95954 ("S3"), and Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 2880 Junction Avenue, San Jose California 95134 (Diamond") (also collectively referred to as "Diamond").

WHEREAS. Monster is in the business of selling cable and cable connection devices, parts, and computer accessories, and owns all right, title and interest in, to and under the "Monster" trademark and formatives thereof (the "Monster Marks");

WHEREAS. Diamond is in the business of selling computer peripheral hardware devices using the name "Monster" under an informal letter agreement with Monster executed by the parties dated February 28, 1997 (the "informal Agreement");

WHEREAS, Diamond has registered, has pending applications or has any right in and to the marks "Monster 3D", "Monster Sound" "Monster Shades" and "Monster Fusion" in the United States and certain other countries (collectively, the "Contested Marks"), and Diamond agrees to assign such Contested Marks to Monster pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement;

WHEREAS. Monster and Diamond wish to enter into a licensing agreement which will supercede the Informal Agreement and any and all other agreements that may exist between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement, and which would grant Diamond a limited right to use the Contested Marks for the purpose of such use, marketing activities and distribution;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 1. Definitions.

"Contested Marks" means pending or registered marks as set forth in the Preamble.

"Diamond Product" or "Products", Individually or collectively, means personal computer add-in cards, including graphics and audio cards, and systems cards, including motherboards and 3D glasses used in conjunction with computer games.

"Monster Product" or "Products" individually or collectively, means any product produced by Monster, including but not limited to the Monster Sound Card Cable and the Monster 3D Video Card Cable.

"Monster Style" means, collectively, the manner in which any improvements, works or products, tangible or intangible, including but not limited to new ideas not yet reduced to

En 1/12/09

415-460-0204 .ONSTER CABLE

839 P85

NOU 18 '99 13:48

product form, whether developed by Monster or furnished to Monster by a third party, which incorporate know-how, design, ingredients, samples, processes, shape, color, texture, construction, look and feel, and trade dress, which are used or being developed by Monster in its products or services, in accordance with Monster's standards of quality.

# Assignment and Grant of License; Product Marketing.

- Z.1 Trademark License; Approved Use. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, Monster hereby grants to Diamond a non-exclusive, non transferable, (with no right to sublicense) to use the Contested Marke as directed by Monster from time to time in connection with the manufacture, marketing, distribution or advertising of Diamond Products. In using the Contested Marks, Diamond shall at all times comply with the directions which Monster shall give in this regard, and Diamond shall ensure that all uses of the Contested Marks Identify Monster by appropriate symbol or designation as the registered owner of such Contested Marks in its sales and trade literature, and product packaging. Diamond agrees to maintain a certain standard of quality control substantially equivalent to Monster Style for all Diamond Products bearing the Contested Marks. Failure to maintain such quality control standard shall be a material breach of this Agreement. Upon written notice by Monster, use of the Contested Marks by Diamond shall thereafter be subject to Monster's prior review and approval.
- 2.2 <u>Restrictions on Use</u>. Diamond agrees to use the Contested Marks only in connection with personal computer add-in cards, including graphics and audio cards, and computer systems cards, including motherboards, as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein. Except as otherwise provided herein, any use of the Contested Marks or any other mark in combination with the mark "Monster" shall be a material breach of this Agreement.
- Assignment of Contested Marks. In consideration of the license granted in Section 2.1 above, Diamond hereby sells, conveys, relinquishes, assigns and transfers exclusively to Monster (including Monster's successors and assigns), in perpetuity (or for the longest period of time otherwise permitted by law) all of Diamond's right, fittle and interest in and to the Contested Marks, and all goodwill arising therefrom. Diamond further transfers and assigns the right to file for and obtain registrations of the Contested Marks anywhere in the world, the right to common law trademarks, service marks, and applications for registrations thereof, together with all other trademark or service mark interests accruing by reason of international trademark conventions, including the rights of action, settlement, release, and claims for damages and benefits arising because of any infringements. Monster shall also have the right to base priority on Diamond's first date of use or on any application and/or registration being assigned herein.
- a. <u>Registration Cooperation</u>. At Monster's request and expense, Diamond shall execute, or cause to be executed, and deliver such instruments and take such other action as may be requested by Monster to perfect or protect Monster's rights in the Contested Marks and to carry out the assignment contemplated in this Section 2.3. In this regard, Diamond agrees to cooperate with Monster in the filing and prosecution of any trademark registration or application that Monster may elect to file respecting the Contested Marks. Monster agrees that it will reimburse Diamond upon invoice for any reasonable time spent by Diamond employees in

**(a)** 1/12/36

M 008

415-468-8284 ONSTER CABLE

939 P86

NOU 18 '99 13:49

connection with the foregoing. Diamond agrees not do anything inconsistent with such ownership or which would in any way impair or tend to lessen any part of such ownership, and will not in any manner represent that it has ownership in the Contested Marks or the Monster Marks. This license shall not give Diamond any right, title or interest in or to the Contested Marks or the goodwill represented thereto except in accordance with the terms, conditions and limitations set forth herein.

- b. Prior Notice of any Trademark Registration Incorporating "Monster". Diamond agrees to give Monster prior notice in the event Diamond wishes to use and/or register any trademark incorporating the word "Monster". Diamond agrees not to register in any country any name or mark resembling or confusingly similar to the Contested Marks or the Monster Marks. If any application for registration is or has been filled in any country by Diamond which relates to any name or mark which, in the reasonable opinion of Monster, is confusingly similar, deceptive or misleading with respect to the Contested Marks or the Monster Marks. Diamond shall immediately abandon any such application or registration, or, at Monster's sole discretion, assign it to Monster, provided that Monster shall reimburse Diamond for actual costs and expenses of any opposition, cancellation or related legal proceeding, including attorney fees, whether instigated by Monster or its authorized representative, incurred in connection with such application or registration. Diamond's breach of any provisions of this Section 2.3(b) shall be a material breach of this Agreement.
- c. <u>Waiver of Other Rights</u>. To the extent Diamond may acquire any proprietary rights in the Contested Marks, including without limitation any moral rights, which are not by law permitted to be assigned, Diamond hereby walves such rights in favor of Monster.
- 2.4 Web Site Marketing. Diamond agrees to provide a mutually acceptable hypertext or other appropriate link to the Diamond web site prominently placed within the user interface of the Diamond domain for the purpose of advertising the Monster Products. Diamond agrees to place additional links to Diamond's other domains as reasonably requested by Monster. Upon termination of this Agreement, the parties agree that such link shall be immediately removed from the Diamond web site. Diamond further agrees to offer Monster Products through its online store, on mutually acceptable terms and conditions.
- 2.5 In-Box or Electronic Literature. Diamond agrees to insert coupons and such other product literature, in hard copy or electronic form as furnished by Monster, into boxes of Diamond Products shipped by Diamond from the Effective Date until termination of the Agreement. Diamond's obligation to include such coupons and literature into Diamond Product boxes is subject to Monster providing adequate quantities of same to Diamond at their product packaging location. All coupons and literature provided to Diamond by Monster shall be furnished at Monster's sole expense.
- 2.7 <u>No Property Rights</u>. It is specifically understood and agreed by Diamond that this Agreement does not confer upon Diamond any property rights in and to the Contested Marks or the Monster Marks and the goodwill in connection therewith, and that upon expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever any and all rights to use the Monster Marks and Contested Marks shall automatically cease and that Diamond shall from that time on refrain from using Monster Marks or the Contested Marks.

2or U12/91

3

415-468-0204 MONSTER CABLE

039 P07 NOU 18 '99 13:50

#### 3. Compensation.

- 3.1 Royalty Payments. In consideration of the rights and licenses granted by Monster hereunder. Diamond agrees to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Contested marks as specified in Section 2.3 for past use of the Contested marks from October 1996 to the Effective Date. Diamond further agrees to pay Monster a royalty of Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars (US\$25,000) per calendar quarter for the continuing use of the Contested Marks within thirty (30) days after the end of every calendar quarter. Such royalty payments shall begin to accrue on the first calendar quarter following the Effective Date, and shall continue to accrue on a quarterly basis until the amount of such royalties Diamond has paid to Monster equals the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (US\$500,000.00). There will be no further royalties owing to Monster relating to the Contested Marks nereunder after such Five Hundred Thousand Dollar (US\$500,000.00) payment has been paid in its entirety to Monster. Breach of the provisions of this Section 3.1 shall constitute a material breach.
- 3.2 Purchase of Monster Products for Diamond Online Store. In the event that Diamond agrees to purchase Monster Products for sale on its online store, the parties may renegotiate the royalty rate set forth in Section 3.1 above.

#### 4. Obligations of Diamond.

- Expenses. All expenses incurred by Diamond in the operation of its business and the marketing, distribution and sale of Diamond Products bearing the Contested Marks shall be the sole responsibility of Diamond.
- 4.2 Notification. Diamond shall give Moneter sufficient prior notice of any proposed or actual use of a trademark or service mark in combination with the "Monster" mark as set forth in Section 2.3(b)

#### 5. Diamond Representations. Diamond represents the following: -

- Marketing Practices. In promoting Diamond Products bearing the Contested Marks, Diamond agrees to market and distribute such Diamond Products in a manner that is consistent with Monster's name and reputation. Diamond shall avoid trade practices, the use of advertising material, and/or sales policies which are in any manner injurious to Monster, its name or goodwill or detrimental to Monster's interest, or to which Monster reasonably objects in writing as being detrimental or injurious to it, its reputation, name or goodwill, including but not limited to making representations, warranties or guarantees to customers or to the trade with respect to the quality or characteristics of the Monster Products that are inconsistent with the literature provided by Monster.
- Warranties and Guarantees. To make no warranty, guarantee or representation, whether written or oral, on Moneter's behalf, except as authorized in writing by Moneter.
- 5.3 Compliance with Law. Diamond shall comply with all applicable international, national, state, regional and local laws and regulations in performing its duties herounder and in any of its dealing with customers and retailers with respect to the Diamond Products bearing

Be- 1/12/00

415-468-8284 . IONSTER CABLE

039 P08 NDU 18 '99 13:58

the Contested Marks.

5.4 Right to Enter Into Agreement. During the term of this Agreement, Diamond has the right to enter into this Agreement and perform all of its obligations hereunder, and doing so will not conflict with the rights of any third party.

## 6. Monster Representations. Monster represents the following:

- 6.1 Right to Grant Licenses. During the term of this Agreement, Monster owns, or has a license or assignment to, all of the intellectual property rights in the Monster Marks, Contested Marks and related marketing materials licensed hereunder, including but not limited to copyrights, patents, trademark and trade name rights, and trade secret rights which are necessary to grant and exploit the licenses herein and to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 6.2 <u>Right to Enter Into Agreement.</u> During the term of this Agreement, Monster has the right to enter into this Agreement and perform all of its obligations hereunder, and doing so will not conflict with the rights of any third party.

#### 7. Term and Termination.

7.1 <u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall remain in effect unless otherwise terminated as provided herein.

### 7.2 Termination.

- a. <u>Termination for Cause: Automatic Termination</u>. Monster may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Diamond following any material breach or omission by Diamond with respect to any term, representation, warranty, condition, or covenant hereof and (b) the fallure of Diamond to cure such breach or omission prior to the expiration of such 30-day period. This Agreement shall terminate automatically if (i) a receiver is appointed for either party or its property; (ii) Either party makes an assignment-for the benefit of its creditors; (iii) any proceedings are commenced by, for or against a party under any bankruptcy, insolvency or debtor's relief law; or (iv) Either party is liquidated or dissolved.
- 7.3 Effect of Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement: (i) Diamond will cease to use any Contested Marks or Monster Marks in connection with promotion, distribution, sale or advertising of Diamond Products or otherwise; (ii) the due date of all outstanding payments due Monster or which will become due subsequent to the date of termination will automatically be accelerated so that they become due and payable on the effective date of termination, even if longer terms had been provided previously.

# 8. Diamond's Obligations Upon Termination.

Existing Obligations. Upon termination, Diamond shall remain obligated (i) to pay any monies due or which become due as of or subsequent to the date of termination and (ii) to perform any other obligation provided for in this Agreement which is to be performed after the

415-468-0204 ONSTER CABLE

039 P09

NOU 18 '99 13:51

date of termination.

#### 9. Survival.

Monster's rights and Diamond's obligations to pay Monster all amounts due hereunder, as well as all other terms that continue by their nature shall survive the expiration or termination, for any reason, of this Agreement.

## 10. Agreement Terms Confidential.

Neither party shall disclose the terms of this Agreement to any third party except as required by law or as reasonably required to protect or enforce a party's rights hereunder. The disclosing party shall provide the other with prior written notice of any such required disclosure in order to afford the other party an opportunity to seek a protective order.

## 11. Notice and Defense of Third-Party Infringement Claims.

- Diamond and Monster shall each provide the other with prompt notice of any claim or action arising out of or related to the use of the Contested Marks on the Diamond Products of which they become aware. Monster shall the responsibility and expense for defending against any claims alleging tredemark infringement, but Diamond, upon Monster's request, shall provide Monster with reasonably requested assistance and documents in the defense of such claim, and Monster shall reimburse Diamond for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in providing such assistance. Dismond may at its option, participate in the defense of such claims at its own expense, with counsel of its choice. Except with regard to claims for infringement that are defended by Monster, any claims, expenses, losses, damages, or judgments (including attorney's fees) involving the use by Diamond of the Contested Marks on the Diamond Products shall be the sole responsibility of Diamond without any claim over against Monster for all or any portion thereof. Monster shall provide Diamond with reasonably requested assistance and documents in the defense of such claims, and Diamond shall mimburse Monster for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in providing such assistance. Diamond shall obtain Monster's approval before entering into any compromise, settlement in stipulation regarding any claims, which approval Monster shall not unreasonably withhold.
- 11.2 Djamond Right to Defend Infringement Claims. In the event Monster does not, within a reasonable period (having due regard for the protection of the Contested Marks) and after written notice by Diamond, defend against a claim alleging trademark infringement involving the use by Diamond of the Contested Marks on the Diamond Products, Diamond shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to defend such claim. Any expenses, losses, damages, or judgments (including attorney's fees) in connection with such claims defended by Diamond shall be shared between the parties. If Diamond elects to defend such alleged infringement, Diamond shall secure Monster's approval before entering into any compromise, settlement, or stipulation with respect to such proceeding, which approval Monster shall not unreasonably withhold.

### 12. Indemnification.

Diamond shall defend, Indemnify and hold harmless Monster, its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their respective successors and assigns from all losses, costs, liabilities, damages.

6

E- 1/12/50

039 P10

NOU 18 '99 13:52

claims, and expenses of every kind and description, including reasonable attorney's fees, arising out of or resulting from any act or omission of Diamond or any affiliate, subsidiary or subcontractor relating to the production, distribution, use, or marketing of any of the Diamond Products bearing the Contested Marks, including but not limited to: (1) unfair or fraudulent advertising claims. werranty claims, and product defect or liability claims pertaining to the Diamond Products; and (2) claims for unauthorized use or misuse of any patent, trademark, copyright, or other proprietary right owned, used or controlled by any third party pertaining to the production, distribution, use, or marketing of the Diamond Products. This provision 12(2) shall not apply to the Contested Marks.

#### 13. Miscellaneous.

11/18/99 14:34

- Injunctive Relief. Diamond acknowledges that the breach or threatened breach of material terms in this Agreement would cause irreparable injury to Monster, or cause impairment or dilution of its rights that could not be adequately compensated by money damages. Accordingly, in the event of material breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by Diamond, Monster may seek and obtain a restraining order and/or injunction prohibiting such actual or threatened material breach, without the need to prove damages or losses, or posting bond, in addition to any other legal or equitable remedies that may be available to it.
- Relationship of the Parties. The relationship between Monater and Diamond is, and during the term of this Agreement shall be, solely that of licensor and licensee, with Diamond being an independent contractor. Diamond will not have, and will not represent that it has, sny power, right or authority to bind Monster, or to assume or create any obligation or responsibility express or implied, on behalf of Monster or in Monster's name, except as herein expressly provided. Nothing stated in this Agreement shall be construed as making partners of Dismond and Monster, nor as creating the relationships of employer/employee franchiser/franchisees, or principal/agent between the parties. In all matters relating to this agreement, neither Diamond nor its employees or agents are, or shall act as, employees of Manster within the meaning or application of any obligations or liabilities to Monster by reason of an employment relationship.
- Waiver and Modification. No waiver or modification of the Agreement shall be 13.3 effective unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such waiver or modification is asserted. Waiver by either party in any instance of any breach of any term or condition of this Agreement shall not be construed as a walver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term or condition hereof. None of the terms or conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been waived by course of dealing or trade usage.
- Notices. Notices required or permitted to be given hereunder to either party shall be delivered to them at the address set forth on Preamble hereof unless and until otherwise directed in writing by the recipient party. Notices will be deemed given when communicated in electronically or by facsimile if receipt is verifiable, or in writing if mailed or delivered return receipt requested at the party's address. A party shall have the right to modify its address upon subsequent written notice as provided herein.
- Choice of Law: Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of California without

Bor 1/13/99

415-468-0204 ...ONSTER CABLE

239 Pl1

NOU 18 '99 13:52

Ø 011

regard to internal conflict of laws rules. The parties agree that any claim asserted in any legal proceeding by one party against the other shall be commenced and maintained in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of San Mateo and any mutually agreed to alternative dispute resolution proceeding shall take place in San Mateo County, California.

- 13.6 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such provision will be enforced to the maximum extent permissible and the remaining portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13.7 <u>Assignment.</u> Diamond may not assign or delegate its duties hereunder to a third party without the prior written consent of Monster Which may be withheld for any reason, and any attempted assignment or delegation without the required consent shall be void. Diamond's interest in this Agreement may not be transferred or assigned by operation of law. However, Diamond may assign or delegate its interest in this Agreement to a subsidiary or entity controlling, controlled by or under common control with Diamond. Subject to the above limitation, this Agreement will inure to the benefit and be binding upon the parties, their successors, and permitted assigns. Unless otherwise specifically agreed to by the non-assigning party, no assignment by either party shall relieve the assignor from its obligations pursuant to this Agreement.
- 13.8 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes in their entirety any and all written or oral agreement previously existing between the parties with respect to such subject matter.
- 13,9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but which collectively will constitute one and the same instrument.
- 13.10 <u>Headings of No Effect</u>. The headings and captions used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.

|||| ||||

Bo- 1/12/4

415-468-0204 JUNSTER CABLE

039 P12

NOU 18 '99 13:53

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives: on the date and time specified above.

MONSTER CABLE PRODUCTS:

DIAMOND MULTIMEDIA SYSTEMS INC:

Name: Treat Races

Title: Y.P.

Date: 11-18-99

Name: Walter D. Amaral

Title: Sr. V.P. Finance & CFO

Date: 11/19/99

S3 INCORPORATED:

Name: Walter D. Amaral

Title: Sr. V.P. Finance & CFO

Date: 11/19/99

Day 1/12/00

11/19/99 FRI 12:51 FAX 408 980 5429 S3 FINANCE
11/18/99 14:35 \$831 64 9835 LaRiviereGrubman --- S3 FINANCE

415-468-8284 NONSTER CABLE

039 P13 NOU 10 '99 13:54

EXHIBIT A

PRODUCTS USING CONTESTED MARKS

Rev 1/12/44

11/19/99 FRI 12:51 FAX 408 980 5429 S3 FINANCE 11/18/98 14:35 \$2831 68 9835 LaRivier

LaRiviereGrubman -- . 53 FINANCE

Ø 014

415-468-8284 INNSTER CABLE

039 P14 NOU 18 '99 13:54

nov in in inchisa Biana i limenez

4FEG 717 19051 1-76: P 07/03 F-672

P. 2

May-17-99 06:27pm From-PILLSELPY MADISON SUITED VILLAGE 3

All a charment 1 to

tox be ber &

COMMENT WILLTHIRDIA SYSTEME INC. - TRADERANK RIFOLINATION MONSTER-

DEUMIN	SETUL I SED NO.	RES DATE	INTL CLADE	DESCRIPTION	STATUS
OCT THE P	39131634	10/16/18		SOUTH CLA	Confidenced
AVER	(B)(C)	15/7/35	5	Green No Caurd	Karan
	1670S0	11/7/20		Greekle Cars	Registered
Bulgaria	201010	11/7/06	3	Same Cald	Registered
Esnaku:	167740	1777-41		المحالة كيم	grander.
Belle	SERVISO	117/65		COUNTY COM	Replicate:
	687030	11068		CHERIC DAY	Ranks and the
Ois.	\$67920	11/7/06	9	GRANE CARE	Redenad
CHE	669030	15万种	9	Grephic Eard	Registered
Carris Reb	\$67030	117/46			Radinand
Dunma	46,7000	117/4	9	Graffe Card	Reddered
	E57095	11/AL	Ÿ	SERVICE COM	Eggistered
6pp/a	037404	\$177A	1	Graphic Card	and the
Flore	667030	197,55			Anghamas
	6070.00	11/700			Parlament
Creek	<b>60765</b> 0	11/18			Regional
<del></del>		117795			REMAND
		1100			Registered
	247026				Rephires
	487030	11/1/88			RAGERN
	+	15/788			Register
					Residence
					(Replacement
					The Mark
					REMEDI
					(Keperel
					Redistant
					- Parking of
3040		1574			Au kand
Showing .		11786			Pateres
Ukraina	47010	11/7/16			Rechieve
Visa Nam	003630	11/7/08	ā	de calo Card	Registre
Yepopleve	\$5700x	11/7/46			AND STREET
Caracte	54070				Persing
Jacon	31557A987				ADATOORS.
Table	\$20197	(Maria			(Sections)
- IN STREET					REAL
Service .	7300				Royamera
Boot!	950 (786.18)	2,,,,			Pendina
Countin	200600	S/S/N			Registered
Hans Ware	115141037	504/37			Registrical
(Riformale	417575	NA.			Bankstored
IRGE	True				No.
Abserta	#1001	(SEE			Gerbara
Esteyvia .	9766338				Penting
New Zooland	276.711	API DIES		Breatte Care	Registered
	Austria  Boss maker acquain  Bulgaria  Balanca  Balanca  Coloria  Marcaria  Marca	Company   1955025	Designation   Designation	Comment	Comment   Comm

Receives Uct-77-95 11:29xm From-488 880 5428

Ta-PILLSBURT

Fam. 47

11/19/99 FRI 12:51 FAX 408 980 5429 S3 FINANCE
11/18/99 14:36 ☎831 84 8835 LaRiviereGrubman →→→ 53 FINANCE

415-468-0204 . IONSTER CABLE HISTORY DISTRATE DISTRATE DISTRATE

039 P15 NOV 18 '99 13:54

15061 511 0432

P.3

- Nov-17-40 OF: ESpen From-PILLEBURY MADISON SUIRO VILLAGE 3

T 764 P 03/03 F-572

DIAMOND MULTIMEDIA SYSTEMS, INC. - TRADEMARK IMPORMATION MONSTERS

TIM	COLLETTE?	MERIAL I MED BO	MED DATE	IMTL CLASS	DESCRIPTION	STATUS
KOSTON SO	POR	42133	12/01/07		GROOM: CAM	N AS MARKET
CHITTA 10	Pallephes	1201			Greek Cod	Parate
MONETER 30	Simple or	TIGHT			GRANE CARS	Parks.
MENTER 10	Ų8A	75457,718	IGIAI	ſ	SAIDING CARG	Sephens
WORLTHAN HUSTON	Cermeny	394107	L/20-00		Septe Cord	REMEDIA
MONGTER FUNDA	FRIE	705/40	121		STANK CAR	9 sintered
CONTER PUSICIN	Under Kingston	75569	1848		Sacke Cod	Septem 1
MEN STEEL PLANTON	USA	7553\$81	3/12/00		שבשעות	Val
CHUCO PER INCL	Brezi)	£18.343.533	67107		Sound Card	

ERCE! VÉG | OC (-27-50 | 11:2900

Prom-458 880 5429

T-PILLSBURY

Vaga 12

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0529

**RECORDED: 06/17/2003**